

No. 08-974

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARTHUR L. LEWIS, JR., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE EQUAL  
EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL  
AND THE NATIONAL FEDERATION  
OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS  
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

KAREN R. HARNED  
ELIZABETH MILITO  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS  
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL  
CENTER  
1201 F Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 406-4443  
  
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
National Federation of  
Independent Business  
Small Business Legal  
Center

RAE T. VANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY  
& LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 629-5600  
  
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Equal Employment  
Advisory Council

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iii  |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....   | 2    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 3    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 7    |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 10   |
| I. BECAUSE PETITIONERS FAILED TO FILE A CHARGE WITHIN 300 DAYS OF OBTAINING THEIR TEST SCORES AND HIRING ELIGIBILITY RANKINGS, THEY ARE JURISDICTIONALLY BARRED FROM PURSUING THEIR TITLE VII DISPARATE IMPACT CLAIM IN COURT ..... | 10   |
| A. The Plain Text Of Title VII Requires That A Charge Of Discrimination Be Filed Within 180 Or 300 Days Of The Alleged Unlawful Discriminatory Practice .....   | 11   |
| B. Title VII’s Statutory Limitations Provision Draws No Distinction Between Claims Of Discrimination Brought Under A Disparate Treatment Theory And Those Based On Alleged Disparate Impact .....                                   | 12   |
| II. THE DECISION BELOW COMPORTS WITH WELL ESTABLISHED TITLE VII PRINCIPLES THAT HAVE BEEN REAFFIRMED TIME AND AGAIN BY THIS COURT.....  | 15   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| A. From <i>United Air Lines v. Evans</i> To <i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear</i> , This Court Consistently Has Held That The Lingering Consequences Of Past Acts Have No Legal Effect Under Title VII .....  | 15   |
| B. The Use Of An Employment Test That Later Is Challenged As Having Unlawful Adverse Impact Is Not A Continuing Act Subject To <i>Morgan's</i> Expanded Title VII Charge Filing Periods .....  | 19   |
| III. EXPANDING THE STATUTORY TIME-FRAME WITHIN WHICH TITLE VII DISPARATE IMPACT CHARGES MUST BE FILED WOULD UNDERMINE IMPORTANT TITLE VII PRINCIPLES, IMPOSE SUBSTANTIAL BURDENS ON EMPLOYERS, AND CREATE UNNECESSARY INCONSISTENCY IN HOW THE STATUTE IS ENFORCED.... | 22   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 27   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| FEDERAL CASES   | Page           |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974), <i>abrogated by 14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009) .....                                  | 11             |
| <i>Burnett v. New York Central Railroad Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....  | 24             |
| <i>Cox v. City of Memphis</i> , 230 F.3d 199 (6th Cir. 2000).....   | 21, 25         |
| <i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)..   | 10, 26         |
| <i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....  | 7, 10, 12      |
| <i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009).....  | 15             |
| <i>International Union of Electrical Workers v. Robbins &amp; Myers, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 229 (1976).....  | 23             |
| <i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....   | 25             |
| <i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007), <i>superseded by statute</i> , Ledbetter Fair Pay Act, Pub. L. No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5 (2009)..... | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Local No. 93, International Association of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....  | 26             |
| <i>Lorance v. AT&amp;T Technologies, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 900 (1989), <i>abrogated by</i> , 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(2).....   | 17, 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980).....   | 23             |
| <i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....   | <i>passim</i>  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977).....     | <i>passim</i> |

## FEDERAL STATUTES

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| Age Discrimination in Employment Act,<br>29 U.S.C. § 626(d) .....                             | 14            |
| Civil Rights Act of 1991,<br>42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i) .....                            | 12            |
| Ledbetter Fair Pay Act,<br>42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(3)(A) .....                                 | 13, 14, 15    |
| Rehabilitation Act of 1973,<br>29 U.S.C. §§ 791 <i>et seq.</i> .....                          | 14            |
| Title I of the Americans with<br>Disabilities Act,<br>42 U.S.C. §§ 12111 <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 14            |
| Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,<br>42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....         | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....   | 7             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2) .....   | 10            |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1) .....   | 7             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 .....   | 10            |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(a) .....  | 12            |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e) .....  | 8, 13, 23     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1) .....   | 8, 11, 13, 14 |
